Thus, firms that invest in building strong digital infrastructures and nurturing 
IT competencies can achieve long-term benefits that competitors may find difficult to replicate. 

METHODOLOGY 
The survey research design was used for this study. The study's population comprise one thousand and 
eighty-three (1,083) senior and mid-level employees from the headquarters of the sixteen (16) insurance 
companies listed on the floor of the Nigeria Exchange Group (NGX). Table 3.1 presents data obtained 
from the human resource department of these insurance companies.